For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

2.  Acquisition of software (continued) 

Furthermore, the Company entered into a management agreement with Mr. Michael Boulter, 
the founder and chief technology officer of ENAJ in exchange for two million five hundred 
thousand (2,500,000) common shares of the Company as compensation. The management 
agreement has a three (3) year term and grants the titles of President and Chief Operating 
Officer of the Company.  The 2,500,000 common shares of the Company are vested in three 
equal tranches at 12, 24, and 36 months from May 17, 2010.